



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney
General of the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C.,
CHEVRON CORPORATION,
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
CONOCOPHILLIPS,
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,
PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66
COMPANY, EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL
CORPORATION, XTO ENERGY INC.,
HESS CORPORATION, MARATHON
OIL CORPORATION, MARATHON
OIL COMPANY, MARATHON
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
MARATHON PETROLEUM
COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC,
MURPHY OIL CORPORATION,
MURPHY USA INC.,
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL
OIL COMPANY, CITGO
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
TOTAL S.A., TOTAL SPECIALTIES
USA INC., OCCIDENTAL
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION,
APACHE CORPORATION, CNX
RESOURCES CORPORATION,
CONSOL ENERGY INC., OVINTIV,

C.A. No. N20C-09-097-MMJ CCLD

INC., and AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred Because State Law Cannot Constitutionally Be Applied.	4
II. Plaintiff’s State Law Claims Are Preempted By The Clean Air Act.....	16
III. Plaintiff’s Claims Raise Nonjusticiable Political Questions.....	22
IV. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim Under State Law.	25
A. Plaintiff’s Nuisance Claim Fails Because It Alleges Harm Caused By Lawful Products, And Plaintiff Does Not Allege Defendants Were A Substantial Cause Of The Purported Nuisance.....	25
B. Plaintiff’s Trespass Claim Fails Because Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Pleaded Its Elements.	29
C. Plaintiff’s Failure-To-Warn Claim Fails Because Defendants Did Not Have A Duty To Warn Of Widely Publicized Risks Relating To Climate Change.....	34
D. Plaintiff’s Delaware Consumer Fraud Act Claim Is Time- Barred And Fails On The Merits.	39
V. Plaintiff’s Complaint Does Not Satisfy Rule 9(b)’s Heightened Pleading Standard For Claims Alleging Fraud.	42
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	1, 7, 10, 16, 22
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	22, 26
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	15, 16
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	16
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Pettinaro Enters.</i> , 870 A.2d 513 (Del. Ch. 2005)	40
<i>Brandt v. Rokeby Realty Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2050519 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 8, 2004)	38
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 22
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	1
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012)	24
<i>N.C. ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....11

Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.,
624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993).....44

Farina v. Nokia,
625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)18

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt,
139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)5

Groves v. Sec’y of DNREC,
1994 WL 89804 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 8, 1994)32

Heronemus v. Ulrick,
1997 WL 524127 (Del. Super. Ct. July 9, 1997).....38

Hindes v. FDIC,
137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)10

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972)6, 9, 13

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
451 U.S. 304 (1981)15

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984).....13

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987)2, 7, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

State ex rel. Jennings v. Monsanto Co.,
2023 WL 4139127 (Del. June 22, 2023)26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34

Jones v. Clyde Spinelli, LLC,
2016 WL 3752409 (Del. Super. Ct. July 8, 2016).....35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Juliana v. United States,
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)1, 25

Kansas v. Colorado,
206 U.S. 46 (1907)16

Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.,
565 U.S. 625 (2012)9

Kurpiel v. Hicks,
284 Va. 347 (2012).....34

Macey v. AAA-1 Pool Builders & Serv. Co.,
1993 WL 189481 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 30, 1993)37

Mapco Express v. Faulk,
24 P.3d 531 (Alaska 2001)34

Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.,
805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)18

Minnesota by Ellison v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023).....11

Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....1, 23, 25, 28, 30

New Jersey Dep’t of Env’l Prot. v. Hess Corp.,
2020 WL 1683180 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 7, 2020).....32

O’Bier v. JBS Constr., LLC,
2012 WL 1495330 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 20, 2012)31

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
512 U.S. 79 (1994)9

State ex rel. Oberly v. Troise,
526 A.2d 898 (Del. 1987).....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	1, 24, 25
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	16
<i>Rahaman v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 2616375 (Del. Super. Ct. May 4, 2016)	38
<i>Ramsey v. Georgia S. Univ. Advanced Dev. Ctr.</i> , 189 A.3d 1255 (Del. 2018).....	39
<i>Rinaldi v. Iomega Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 1442014 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 1999)	4, 45
<i>Robinson v. Oakwood Vill., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1548549 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2017).....	34
<i>Sagoonick v. State</i> , 503 P.3d 777 (Alaska 2022)	25
<i>State v. Publisher’s Clearing House</i> , 787 A.2d 111 (Del. Ch. 2001)	45
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliffe Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	1, 5, 6, 14
<i>Toner v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 276 (D. Del. 1993)	44
<i>Trabaud v. Kenton Ruritan Club, Inc.</i> , 517 A.2d 706 (1986).....	37
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947)	5
<i>Universal Cap. Mgmt. v. Micco World, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1413598 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 1, 2012)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966)	12
<i>Washington House Condo. Ass’n of Unit Owners v. Daystar Sills, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3412079 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 8, 2017)	38
<i>White House Vigil for the ERA Comm. v. Clark</i> , 746 F.2d 1518, 1527 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	22
<i>York Linings v. Roach</i> , 1999 WL 608850 (Del. Ch. July 28, 1999)	44
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	15
Statutes	
6 Del. C. § 2506.....	40
6 Del. C. § 2513(a)	42
42 U.S.C. § 7507	19
Rules	
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9(b)	4, 43
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9(b)	44
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9(b)	45
Treatises	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388	39
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm § 8, cmt. g	27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Other Authorities

Ross Gelbspan, *Hot Air, Cold Truth*, Wash. Post (May 25, 1997).....41
